# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES,

PASSED BY THE

### TWENTIETH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE,

JANUARY SESSION, 1840.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, and February 26, 1840.

 $\mathcal{A}\,U\,G\,U\,S\,T\,\mathcal{A}$ :

WM. R. SMITH & Co., PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1840.

## **PUBLIC AND PRIVATE LAWS**

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1840.

[supplied from page 1 of volume]

#### Chapter 54.

AN ACT authorizing the County Commissioners for the County of Waldo to lay out a road over tide waters of Goose River Creek in the town of Camden.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, That the County Commissioners for the County of Waldo, stoners may lay be, and they hereby are authorized and empowered Goose river creek to lay out a road over the tide waters of Goose River in Camden. Creek in the town of Camden.

[Approved March 13, 1840.]

#### Chapter 55.

AN ACT to limit the compensation of Sheriff in the County of Franklin.

Sec. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, That the compensation of Sheriff in and for the County of Franklin be and hereby is limited to the sum of three hundred dollars per annum.

 $Compensation_r$ 

SEC. 2. Be it further enacted, That the Sheriff of said County be, and he hereby is required to pay over to the Treasurer of said County annually after deducting the aforesaid sum of three hundred dollars all such surplus as the several Sheriffs Surplus over 300 dollars to be paid in this State are by law required to pay over to the County of Frank-Treasurers of their respective Counties.

[Approved March 13, 1840.]